
Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 11.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited 
Company HR Policy & Procedure Review  

(Pages 5 - 188)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 
April 2017 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, Preston.



7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

8. Compensation Payments Policy  (Pages 189 - 202)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

9. Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited 
Company Pay Proposal January 2017  

(Pages 203 - 210)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017 at 1.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

A Ali
A Atkinson
M Green
D Howarth

T  Martin
D O'Toole
M Tomlinson

County Councillors T Martin, D O'Toole and M Tomlinson replaced County 
Councillors D Borrow, G Driver and C Pritchard respectively at this meeting. 

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2017

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2017/18

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's draft pay policy 
statement for 2017/18.

It was noted that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to prepare a 
pay policy statement each year.  The statement must articulate the authority's 
approach to a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its 
chief officers and its lowest paid employees. The Full Council was required to 
approve the statement prior to it coming into force.  

A copy of the draft pay policy statement for 2017/18 was presented at Appendix 
'A'.  Details of the changes to the 2017/18 pay policy statement were presented. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

It was also noted that the Council as a Living Wage employer had to adjust the 
Living Wage rate within 6 months of any annual uprating. The Committee was 
informed that for the financial year 2017/18 the Foundation Living Wage had 
increased the existing rate from to £8.25 to £8.45 per hour. The Committee was 
therefore asked to consider recommending Full Council to agree to apply the 
uplifted Living Wage rate from 1 April 2017.

Resolved:

That Full Council be recommended to approve:
 
(i) the annual adjustment to the Living Wage for centrally employed staff for 

2017/18, as set out at Appendix 'A'.

(ii) the 2017/18 pay policy statement, as set out at Appendix 'A'.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that whilst the next meeting of the Employment Committee was 
scheduled to take place on 14 March 2017, it was likely that the meeting would 
need to be re-arranged.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

8.  Local, Pensions Partnership Remuneration Policy and Senior 
Executive Pay Proposals

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report on the Local Pensions Partnership's (LPP) 
Remuneration Policy and proposals relating to remuneration packages of four 
members of LPP's Executive Committee.

Page 2



3

Resolved: That the proposals in relation to the Local Pensions Partnership's 
Remuneration Policy and the remuneration packages of four members of the 
Executive Committee, as set out in the report and Appendix 'A' now presented, 
be approved.
 
9.  Local Pension Partnership - Administration Business 

Transformation proposal

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report on the Local Pensions Partnership's 
proposals to introduce a new business model for the Pensions Administration 
aspect of their operating model.

Resolved: That the Local Pensions Partnership's Administration Business 
Transformation proposals, as set out at Appendix 'A' now presented, be 
approved.  

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Employment Committee
Meeting to be held on 23 March 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited
Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
(Appendices 'A - D' refer and policy and procedure documentation)
 
Contact for further information:
Paul Brindle, General Manager Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited
paul.brindle@globalrenewables.co.uk

Executive Summary

In September 2016 the Board approved the review of all company Human 
Resources (HR) policies and procedures and the development of an 'Authority 
Matrix' to set out the controls and approval arrangements in respect of company HR 
policies and procedures.  It was envisaged that, in so far as is possible and 
practical, these procedures and policies would be aligned to those of the County 
Council.  Where this was not possible, they were to be reviewed and amended to 
take into account the reduction in headcount and the new structure of the Company.

The review of the company HR policies and procedures is now complete and the 
associated documentation presented to the board for approval in November 2016 
and January 2017. The reviewed policies and procedures are detailed in Appendix 
'A'. 

As the Company has never had a documented Overtime Policy, a policy has now 
been developed which includes changes from the approach that has previously 
been applied.  As this will result in a change to employee terms and conditions, 
approval of Lancashire County Council's Employment Committee is also required. 
The Whistleblowing Policy has also been reviewed and amended to incorporate into 
the procedure a final stage which directs employees to the LCC Whistleblowing 
Complaints line.  Both of these policies would be subject to consultation.  
Refer Appendix 'B'.

The proposed 'Authority Matrix' which sets out the controls and approval 
arrangements in respect of company HR policies and procedures is attached at 
Appendix 'C'; this was presented to the Board for approval in November 2016.

Appendix 'D' summarises for the Employment Committee the changes that have 
been made to the existing policies and procedures that are detailed in Appendix A.  
It also details as a comparator document for the newly developed Overtime Policy.
In November 2016 & January 2017 the Board approved: 

 Amended policy and procedures as detailed in Appendix 'A'.
 Authority Matrix as detailed in Appendix 'C'.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.brindle@globalrenewables.co.uk


In November 2016, the Board agreed the submission of the company Overtime 
Policy and Whistleblowing policy to the Employment Committee for further review 
and approval prior to employee and Trade Union consultation and implementation.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:

1. Approve the Overtime Policy and Whistleblowing Policy as detailed in 
Appendix 'B'.

2. Approve the implementation of the Overtime Policy and Whistleblowing Policy 
as detailed in Appendix 'B'. 

3. Approve the 'Authority Matrix' (Appendix 'C') which sets out the controls and 
approval arrangements in respect of company HR policies and procedures.

4. Approve the policies and procedures listed in Table 1 and their 
implementation by the Company.

subject where necessary to Trade Union consultation

Background and Advice 

To summarise for the Employment Committee, the policies and procedures as 
detailed in tables 1 and 2 have now been reviewed and amended, and where 
practicably possible aligned with that of the County Council. 

The Board was presented with the policies and procedures as detailed in table 1 
during the November 2016 and January 2017 Board meetings. These policies and 
procedures were approved during the meetings, and their implementation agreed, 
subject to Employment Committee approval.

Policy Level 3 SOP (Standard 
Operating Procedures)

Level 5 Policies

Disciplinary Reviewed & amended

Grievance Reviewed & amended

Capability Reviewed & amended

Data Protection Reviewed & amended Reviewed & amended

Immigration Reviewed & amended

Dress Code Reviewed & amended

Death In Service Reviewed & amended

Parental Leave Reviewed & amended Reviewed & amended

Shared Parental Leave Reviewed & amended

Maternity & Adoption Reviewed & amended Reviewed – no change

Page 6



Flexible Working Reviewed & amended Reviewed & amended

Probation Reviewed & amended

Retirement Reviewed – no change

Gifts & Hospitality Reviewed & amended

Organisational Communications Reviewed & amended
Social Media Reviewed & amended

Shift Swaps Reviewed & amended

Stop & Search Reviewed & amended

Cycle to Work Reviewed – no change

Bribery Corruption & Fraud Reviewed – no change

Objectives & Appraisals Reviewed & amended

Time off to deal with emergencies for 
dependants

Reviewed & amended

Redundancy Reviewed & amended

Voluntary Redundancy Reviewed – no change

Drugs & Alcohol Reviewed & amended

Induction and Training Reviewed & amended

Recruitment  Reviewed & amended

Medical Assessment Reviewed – no change

Equal Opportunities & anti-

Harassment

Reviewed – no change

Electronic Communications Reviewed – no change

Working Time Directive Reviewed & amended

Equality Reviewed & amended

Paternity Reviewed & amended Reviewed & amended

Absence Reviewed & amended

Table 1
Appendix 'D' provides an overview of the key changes to these policies 
and procedures.

The policies and procedures as detailed in table 2 were agreed by the Board in 
November 2016. These policies and procedures are being presented to the 
Employment Committee for approval prior to commencing consultation and 
implementation.

New Policy: Status: Requirement to consult:

Overtime Policy New Yes

Whistleblowing Policy Reviewed and amended Yes

Table 2

Page 7



Consultations

Consultation will be carried out with the Trade Union (GMB) and employees if 
required for specific changes.  In particular, consultation will take place in respect of 
the Overtime Policy and the Whistleblowing Policy.  It has been agreed with the 
Trade Union that we will provide them with a copy of all the policies that have been 
reviewed and amended to take into account the new structure of the Company.

Implications

N/A

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A N/A N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 8



APPENDIX A - Employment Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday 20 February 2017

Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited

Review of Company Human Resources Procedures and Policies
(Not for publication – Information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
company and its members) 

Policies and Procedures reviewed and amended where require
[...]
 It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2017
	4 Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 2 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 3 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 4 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 5 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 6 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 7 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 8 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 9 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 10 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 11 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 12 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 13 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 14 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 15 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 16 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 17 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 18 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 19 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review
	Enc. 20 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR Policy & Procedure Review

	8 Compensation Payments Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company Pay Proposal January 2017
	Enc. 2 for Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company Pay Proposal January 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 11.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
M Green

D Howarth
D O'Toole

County Councillor G Driver was replaced by County Councillor D O'Toole at this 
meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors A Ali, D Borrow and C 
Pritchard.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2017

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company HR 
Policy & Procedure Review

The Committee considered a report on proposed amendments to the HR policies 
and procedures of Global Renewable Lancashire Operations Ltd.  This followed a 
review of the HR policies and procedures by the Company.

Resolved:

That, subject where necessary to Trade Union consultation,

(i) the Overtime Policy and Whistleblowing Policy, as set out at Appendix 'B', 
be approved.

(ii) the implementation of the Overtime Policy and Whistleblowing Policy, as set 
out at Appendix 'B', be approved. 



2

(iii) the 'Authority Matrix' which sets out the controls and approval arrangements 
in respect of company HR policies and procedures, as set out at Appendix 
'C', be approved.

(iv) the policies and procedures listed in Table 1 of the report now presented be 
approved for implementation by the Company.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting on 14 April 2017 might need to be rearranged.  
Officers would confirm the position in due course.  

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

8.  Compensation Payments Policy

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report in relation to a new Compensation Payments 
Policy for the period of phase 2 of the Council's transformation process. 

It was noted that the new policy would replace the current Pay Protection Policy, 
Compensation for Compulsory reduction in Hours Policy and Excess Travel 
Policy.

Resolved:

That the draft Compensation Payments Policy, set out at Appendix 'A', be 
approved and backdated to 1 April 2016. 



3

9.  Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited Company Pay 
Proposal January 2017

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report on the outcome of the annual pay review for 
employees of Global Renewables Lancashire Operation Limited.

Resolved:

(i) That the pay proposal for employees of Global Renewables Lancashire 
Operation Limited, as set out at Appendix 'A', be approved and backdated to 
1 January 2017. 

(ii) That the pay proposal be implemented following Trade Union and employee 
consultation as from 1 January 2017. 

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


